
Wriliten Answers AUGUST 23, 1963 Written Answers

if; '3W if; ~ it l:l1! <rnf.'t 'I1T WIT
~ f'fi qf'f'if'{ ;;r#t ~ ftq~as
<r<!T ~ if; mcm'Rf ~ if; f't;";r f'fiil
~ '!it 'l\'I <fr.r ~ it lii<:R
mfrif 'fiT f;pffif fif;<:rr l!<rT ~ ~
f.f;a.fT f<mft lJ!r 'I1T >;[l1l g{ 7

~ ~h ~T ~ ~T (15fT
f;{o~) :~if;~~finm

if; ~ w<f ~~ '!it f\',r!fi:1I'1 1TIft'1" ~
~ 1mT llRTci1 lIT w<f ~ 'fiT

f.p:jfu ~r f'!;<:rr l!<rT ~ I

Service Centres in Foreign Countries

77S. r Sbri M. L. Dwivedi:
l Sbrimati Savitri Nigam:

Will the Minister of International Trade be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1064 on the 26th April, 1963 and state:

(a) whether any criteria have been laid down for the opening of Service Centres in countries where our machineries like sewing machines and fans are being exported regularly and in large quantities; and

(b) the number of Service Centres
()pened so far?

The Minister of International Trade
~Sbri Manubbai Shah): (a) No criteria have been laid down by Government for opening Service Centres abroad by Indian firms. The Reserve Bank of India releases foreign exchange liberally to Indian firms for opening such centres a broad or appointment of their agents for after-sales service, on merits of each case.

(b) The information is being collected.

Cement

'74. Sbrimati Savitri Nigam: Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state the number of complaints received by Government regarding the shortage and adulteration of cement c1u!"jng the last six months?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Steel and Heavy Industrieti (Shri P. C. Sethi): There is an overall shortage of cement in the country and the State Governments have been ad-vised to distribute the available quantities of cement on the basis of relative essentiality and priority of each demand. State Governments have so far received four complaints regarding adulteration of cement. One complaint was not substantiated and investigations and proceedings have been instituted in the remaining.

Constituent Assembly Documents

775. Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Wi!! the
Minister of Law be pleased to state whether Government are considering any scheme to publish important Constituent Assembly documents and/or to issue an authentic history of the framing of the Constitution of India?

Tbe Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Law (Shri Bibudhendra Misra):
Government have no such scheme under consideration. Government are, however, aware that the Indian Institute of Public Administration have undertaken the work of bringing out an authoritative history of the Constitution of India and that they have made some progress in that regard.
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(a) 1960-61 Counsels' Fees
CoanseIs' Retainers

1961-62 Counsels' Fees
C J"Jn sels' Retainers

1962-63 Coun'cls' Fees
Counsels' Retainers

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [placed in Library,
See No. LT-1531j631.

Tea Manufaeturinr Preee99

r Shri P. K. Deo:
778. { Shri Buta Singh:

L Shri Yashpal SSngh:

Will the Minister of Internaticmal Trade be pleased to state:

(a) whether a moisture testing device for measuring water contents of tea at various stages of tea manufacturing process has been lately devised by a firm in Derbyshire in U.K.;

(b) whether similar device is being used in the manufacture of tea in our tea factories; and

(c) whether the conventional method differs from the new device and if so, what are the improvements in the new device?

COIIDSeJ'S fee

777 J SIu1 B. B. MIorarka:
. L Sm Bavilldra Varma:

Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount paid by his MiniStry as counsel's fees during the years 1960, 1961 and 1962; and

(b)- whether a statement showing the number of the counsels and the fees paid to them will be laid on the Table?

The Deputy MiD.ister in the MiDistry ttl Law (Shrl BibrltlheDdra Misra) :

Rs.

44,98 .00
I,S6,ooo-co

3,402 .87
1,56 ,000'00

JI,I3S·00
1,61,400-00

Total
Rs.

1,60,498 ·00

The Minister of International Trade (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) A newl item to .this effect appeared in the_
Press.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Moisture meters currently in use in tea gardens are up-to-da te ones and meet the requirements satisfactor-ily. The reports received so far about the new device and the manufacturer's claim, as far as could be ascertained, are yet· to be verified in the field. There does not appear· to be any basic difference between the new meter and the existing devices in use in India.

Election Petitions

{
Shri Hem Raj:

779. Shri Shree Nal'ayan Das:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of election petitions filed after the General Elec-

